

No. 23-1361

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of
State for the State of Maine,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine
No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS

The Honorable George Z. Singal, U.S. District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Caitriona Fitzgerald (Bar # 1208080)
John Davisson
Tom McBrien
Suzanne Bernstein
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
fitzgerald@epic.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Use and transfer limitations on personal voter data do not obstruct Congress’s purpose in enacting the NVRA and are crucial for election integrity.....	3
A. Voter privacy helps ensure that voters are willing to exercise the franchise and willing to vote for the causes and candidates of their choice.....	3
B. Nothing in the text or legislative history of the NVRA suggests that Congress intended to preempt use and transfer limitations on personal voter data.....	8
C. Voter file use and transfer restrictions are common and non-controversial across the United States.....	11
II. Access, use, and transfer limitations for personal data are common and necessary tools to protect privacy in other similarly sensitive contexts.....	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	3
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)...	15
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Dahlstrom</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00001-SLG, 2023 WL 3498044 (D. Alaska May 17, 2023).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11

Regulations

FAR 52.227-14 (3)(d) (2014).....	20
Haw. Code R. § 3-177-160(c) (LexisNexis 2023)	14

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. S2988-01 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 1993), 1993 WL 75574	9
139 Cong. Rec. S5746-03 (daily ed. May 11, 1993), 1993 WL 151575.....	9
Advisory Comm. on Automated Pers. Data Sys., U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens</i> (1973)	17, 18
Alexander Hertel-Fernandez, <i>Employer Political Coercion: A Growing Threat</i> , <i>American Prospect</i> (Nov. 23, 2015).....	7
Am. Nat’l Election Studies, <i>The Anes Guide to Public Opinion And Electoral Behavior: Presidential Vote: 2 Major Parties</i>	6
<i>Ballot Reform in Maine</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 31, 1891)	5, 6
Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, <i>Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation</i> , 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 173 (2015)	4
Caitriona Fitzgerald & Suzy Bernstein, EPIC, <i>Full of Holes: Federal Law Leaves Americans’ Personal Data Exposed</i> (Apr. 27, 2013)	22

Caitriona Fitzgerald, Susannah Goodman, and Pamela Smith, <i>The Secret Ballot at Risk: Recommendations for Protecting Democracy</i> (Aug. 2016).....	5
Data.gov, <i>Federal Data Strategy: Data Governance Playbook</i> (July 2020)	19
Eldon Cobb Evans, <i>A History of the Australian Ballot System in the United States</i> (1917).....	4, 5
Federal Reserve, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment of the HMDA Repository System</i> (2022)	21
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Privacy and Security Enforcement</i>	21
Jonathan W. White, Opinion, <i>How Lincoln Won the Soldier Vote</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2014)	4
<i>Judges Targeted Fast Facts</i> , CNN (May 10, 2023)	13
Kevin Herms, <i>How to Respect Privacy: A Constellation of Principles</i> , Federal Privacy Council.....	18
Lee Fang & David Dayen, <i>How Companies Pressure Workers to Vote for Corporate Interests Over Their Own</i> , The Intercept (Nov. 6, 2018)	7
Micah Altman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Towards A Modern Approach to Privacy-Aware Government Data Releases</i> , 30 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 1967 (2015).....	17
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Access to and Use of Voter Registration Lists</i> (2023)	13, 15
State of New Jersey, <i>Governor Murphy Signs “Daniel’s Law”</i> (Nov. 20, 2020)...	14
Thorin Klosowski, <i>The State of US Consumer Data Privacy Laws in the US (and Why It Matters)</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 6, 2021).....	21
U.S. Courts, <i>Congress Passes the Daniel Aderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act</i> (Dec. 16, 2022).....	14
Victim Connect Resource Center, <i>Address Confidentiality</i> (2023)	12
